of investment.  It can be calculated by:

𝑅! =
𝑃!   −   𝑃!!!   + 𝐷

𝑃!!!

Where:

𝑅!= Return of time t

𝑃! = Price of stock at time t

𝑃!!!  = Price of stock at time t-1

D = Dividend between t-1 and t

For example, A month ago you bought the share A for 100$, now you sell it for

110$ with dividend 5$. So, the return at the time of selling will be:

110− 100+ 5

100 =   15%

So, the investor will receive 15% of return on the original investment.

2.2.2 Ex-ante return (expected return)

Ex-ante return demonstrates how much investors want to derive in the future

return. To do this, investor needs to assign the probability value to all possible

returns. The probability will be computed on the basis of the historical performance

or similar investment modified by investor’s expectation in the future. (Reilly &

Brow 2009, 11). It will be defined as:

E(R)= 𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑏𝑎𝑏𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑦  𝑜𝑓  𝑟𝑒𝑡𝑢𝑟𝑛 𝑥  (𝑃𝑜𝑠𝑠𝑖𝑏𝑙𝑒  𝑅𝑒𝑡𝑢𝑟𝑛)!
!!!

𝐸 𝑅!   = (𝑃!  )(𝑅!  )
!

!!!

Let’s analysis how the probability on the expected return works with example in

which the alternative scenario will be taken into account.

17

Table 3: probability and return sample

Probability Return

0.05 +40%

0.25 +20%

0.4 +10%

0.25 -10%

0.05 -30%

The expected return can be calculated as following:

0.05 x0.4+ 0.25 x 0.2+0.4 x 0.1 + 0.25 x (-0.1) +0.05 x (-0.3) = 0.07

With different scenarios, the return varies as showed in the table. The probabilities

depend on the variety of economic factors concerned by investor. As we can see,

the expected return is 7% by summing all possible returns.

2.2.3 Required rate of return

Required rate of return is the minimum rate of return needed to compensate you

for the time value of money during the periods of investment, the expected rate of

inflation during the period, and the risks involved (Reilly & Brown 2009, 22). The

procedure to evaluate the required rate of return is very complex that is heavily